## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>15-09</u>, 2015

## COLUMBIA TOWNSHIP, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO

## RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE BRAMBLE AVENUE/PLAINVILLE ROAD ROUNDABOUT PROJECT AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE 20% LOCAL MATCH REQUIREMENT FOR THE PROJECT

**WHEREAS**, Columbia Township applied to the Ohio Kentucky Indiana Regional Council of Governments (OKI) through the Hamilton County Transportation Improvement District (HCTID) for a federal transportation Congestion/Management Air Quality (CMAQ) grant for \$2,233,000 in October 2009 to improve the intersection of Bramble Avenue and Plainville Road; and

**WHEREAS**, in May 2010 OKI awarded a grant of \$1,786,400 to the HCTID on behalf of Columbia Township for the Bramble Avenue/Plainville Road Project requiring a 20% local match of \$446,600 ; and

**WHEREAS**, the township is committed to initiating the project and paying its 20% local match requirement to the HCTID to obtain the \$1,786,400 grant,

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Board of Trustees of Columbia Township, Hamilton County, Ohio, for the benefit and welfare of the Township:

Section 1. That this Board of Trustees supports the Bramble Avenue/Plainville Road Project (PID 89404) to improve traffic and safety and support economic development of the Plainville Road corridor.

Section 2. That this Board of Trustees approves the appropriation of the following funds for the 20% local match for the Bramble Avenue/Plainville Road roundabout project to be paid to the HCTID upon request:

Motor Vehicle License Tax	2011-330-360 Contracted Services	\$ 9,064.00
Gasoline Tax	2021-330-360 Contracted Services	\$128,085.00
Road District	2141-330-360 Contracted Services	\$289,167.00
Perm. Motor Veh Lic. Tax	2231-330-360 Contracted Services	\$ 20,284.00

Section 3. That it is found and determined that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this Board, and that all deliberations of this Board and of any of its committees, if any, which resulted in such formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public, in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

**RESOLVED**, this resolution is an emergency and shall take effect and be in full force from and after the earliest date allowed by law.